

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

----- X
 :
In re: : **Chapter 11**
 :
PARAGON OFFSHORE PLC, et al. : **Case No. 16-10386 (CSS)**
 :
 : **(Jointly Administered)**
 :
Debtors.¹ : **Hearing Date: June 7, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. (ET)**
 :
 :
 ----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF FIFTH JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN
OF PARAGON OFFSHORE PLC AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Gary T. Holtzer
Stephen A. Youngman
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

*Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Mark D. Collins (No. 2981)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

*Attorneys for Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, as applicable, are: Paragon Offshore plc (6017); Paragon Offshore Finance Company (6632); Paragon International Finance Company (8126); Paragon Offshore Holdings US Inc. (1960); Paragon Offshore Drilling LLC (4541); Paragon FDR Holdings Ltd. (4731); Paragon Duchess Ltd.; Paragon Offshore (Luxembourg) S.à r.l. (5897); PGN Offshore Drilling (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. (9238); Paragon Offshore (Labuan) Pte. Ltd. (3505); Paragon Holding SCS 2 Ltd. (4108); Paragon Asset Company Ltd. (2832); Paragon Holding SCS 1 Ltd. (4004); Paragon Offshore Leasing (Luxembourg) S.à r.l. (5936); Paragon Drilling Services 7 LLC (7882); Paragon Offshore Leasing (Switzerland) GmbH (0669); Paragon Offshore do Brasil Ltda.; Paragon Asset (ME) Ltd. (8362); Paragon Asset (UK) Ltd.; Paragon Offshore International Ltd. (6103); Paragon Offshore (North Sea) Ltd.; Paragon (Middle East) Limited (0667); Paragon Holding NCS 2 S.à r.l. (5447); Paragon Leonard Jones LLC (8826); Paragon Offshore (Nederland) B.V.; and Paragon Offshore Contracting GmbH (2832). The Debtors’ mailing address is 3151 Briarpark Drive, Suite 700, Houston, Texas 77042. Neville Barry Kahn and David Philip Soden, each of Deloitte LLP, are the joint administrators of Paragon Offshore plc (in administration) (the “**Joint Administrators**”). The affairs, business and property of Paragon Offshore plc (in administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PLAN SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED	10
A. Bankruptcy Rule 9019: The Plan Settlement is Fair and Reasonable, Supported by Sound Business Justifications, and in the Debtors’ Best Interests	11
II. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S REQUIREMENTS FOR CONFIRMATION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	14
A. Section 1129(a)(1): The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	15
B. Section 1122: The Plan’s Classification Structure is Proper	15
C. Section 1123(a): The Plan’s Content is Appropriate	16
D. Section 1123(b): The Plan’s Content is Permitted.....	18
1. Plan Permissive Provisions	18
2. The Plan Releases Should Be Approved	20
(a) The Debtors’ Release Is Appropriate and Should Be Approved	20
(b) The Non-Debtor Releases Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved	22
3. The Plan Exculpation Provision Should Be Approved.....	25
E. Section 1129(a)(2): The Debtors have Complied with the Bankruptcy Code	26
1. Section 1125: Postpetition Disclosure Statement and Solicitation	26
2. Section 1126: Acceptance of the Plan	27
F. Section 1129(a)(3): The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith and is Not by any Means Forbidden by Law.....	29
G. Section 1129(a)(4): The Plan The Plan Provides that Professional Fees and Expenses are Subject to Court Approval	32
H. Section 1129(a)(5): The Debtors have Disclosed All Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders	33
I. Section 1129(a)(6): The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes	34
J. Section 1129(a)(7): The Plan Is in the Best Interests of All Creditors and Equity Interest Holders	35
K. Section 1129(a)(8): The Plan Has Been Accepted by Impaired Voting Classes.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
L. Section 1129(a)(9): The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims	38
M. Section 1129(a)(10): At Least One Class of Impaired Claims Has Accepted the Plan	39
N. Section 1129(a)(11): The Plan Is Feasible.....	40
O. Section 1129(a)(12): All Statutory Fees Have or Will be Paid	43
P. Section 1129(a)(13): Continuation of Retiree Benefits	43
Q. Sections 1129(a)(14), 1129(a)(15), and 1129(a)(16): Inapplicable Provisions.....	44
R. Section 1129(b): The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements for Non-Accepting Classes.....	44
1. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly.....	45
2. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable.....	49
S. Section 1129(c): The Plan is the Only Plan Currently on File	52
T. Section 1129(d): The Principal Purpose of the Plan is Not the Avoidance of Taxes.....	52
U. Section 1129(e): Inapplicable Provision:.....	52
V. Section 1127: Modification of the Plan	52
III. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE PLAN SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	53
A. The Internal Revenue Service’s Objection	53
B. The United States Trustee’s Objection	56
1. The Exculpation Provisions are Not Impermissibly Broad	57
2. The Liquidating Debtors are Entitled to a Discharge under Section 1141.....	62
3. The Ad Hoc Group of Noteholders have Provided a Substantial Contribution to the Debtors’ Estates.....	65
C. The Unofficial Equity Committee Objection.....	66
1. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Chapter 11 Cases Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 and the Allegations Regarding English Law and the U.K. Administration Are Unsupported	67
2. The Requirements for Confirmation Under Section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code Are Satisfied	68
3. The Shareholders’ Fraudulent Transfer Allegations Are Without Merit and Should Be Dismissed	71
4. The Release and Exculpation Provisions In The Debtors’ Plan are Permissible.....	72

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. GOOD CAUSE EXISTS TO WAIVE ANY STAY OF THE CONFIRMATION ORDER.....	73
V. CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 710 Long Ridge Road Operating Co., II, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 886433 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2014).....	48
<i>In re Ablest Inc.</i> , No. 14-10717 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. May 8, 2014) (D.I. 238)	26
<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Pers. Injury Asbestos Claimants v. Dana Corp. (In re Dana Corp.)</i> , 412 B.R. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	35
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 441 B.R. 6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	66
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Chateaugay Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 249 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	36
<i>In re Am. Apparel, Inc.</i> , No. 15-12055 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 27, 2016) (D.I. 687)	24
<i>In re Am. Capital Equip., LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>In re Am. Gilsonite Co.</i> , No. 16-12316 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 12, 2016).....	23, 24, 26
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 497 B.R. 690 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	66
<i>In re Am. Solar Kin, Corp.</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	33
<i>In re Applied Safety, Inc.</i> , 200 B.R. 576 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996)	41
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	15, 46

Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship,
526 U.S. 434 (1999).....35

In re Basic Energy Servs., Inc.,
No. 16-12320 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 9, 2016) (D.I. 257)24

In re Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
Case No. 02 Civ. 2854, 2003 WL 21738964 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2003).....66

In re Charter Commc’ns,
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....33, 47

In re Cengage Learnin Inc,
No. 13-44106 (ESS) (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2014) (D.I. 1225).....26

In re Chemtura Corp.,
439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....69

In re Clarkson,
767 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1985)42

In re Coram Healthcare Corp.,
315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)21, 23, 47

In re Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,
No. 15-10952 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 2, 2015) (D.I. 921)24

In re Crdentia Corp.,
No. 10–10926 (BLS), 2010 WL 3313383 (Bankr. D. Del. May 26, 2010)49

Davis v. Elliot Mgmt. Corp. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.),
508 B.R. 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....66

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....26, 36, 41, 46

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
Case No. 14-10979 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 3, 2015)23, 66

In re Enron Corp.,
No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)16

In re Exide Techs.,
303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)41

In re Extended Stay Inc.,
Case No. 09-13764 (JMP), 2010 WL 6561113 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010)49

Fin. Sec. Assurance v. T.H. New Orleans Ltd. P’Ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’Ship),
116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997)41

In re Finlay Enters. Inc.,
 No. 09-14873 (JMP), 2010 WL 6580628 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010)51

First Fid. Bank v. McAteer,
 985 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1993).....23

In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.,
 No. 14-11108 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014) (D.I. 322)26

In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,
 266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)15, 41

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
 251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)15, 47, 48

In re Halcón Res. Corp.,
 Case No. 16-11724 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 8, 2016) (D.I. 200)26

In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC
 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013)23, 24, 42

In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.,
 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)51

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....45, 46, 47

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.,
 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....16

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, *In re Johns-Manville Corp.*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd sub nom. Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)46

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
 No. 02-10429 (JKF), 2006 WL 616243 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 6, 2006), *aff'd*, 343 B.R. 88 (D. Del. 2006)16

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....40, 45

In re Key3Media Grp.,
 336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)12, 13

Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Kaiser Aluminum Corp. (In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.),
 339 B.R. 91 (D. Del. 2006).....12

<i>In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.</i> , 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005)	32
<i>In re Loewen Group Int’l, Inc.</i> , Case No. 99-1244 (J. Walsh), (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 4, 2001).....	52
<i>In re LodgeNet Interactive Corp.</i> , No. 13-10238 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013) (D.I. 220)	26
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville (Manville I))</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>In re Marvel Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 222 B.R. 243 (D. Del. 1998).....	12
<i>In re MPM Silicones, LLC</i> , 531 B.R. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	52
<i>Myers v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12, 13, 65
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , 390 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 407 B.R. 576 (D. Del. 2009), <i>remanded on other grounds to</i> No. 07-10416 (KJC), 2009 WL 1833875 (D. Del. June 26, 2009)	21
<i>In re New Gulf Res., LLC</i> , No. 15-12566 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 20, 2016) (D.I. 514)	24
<i>In re Offshore Grp. Inv. Ltd.</i> , No. 15-12422 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 15, 2016) (D.I. 188).....	24, 25
<i>In re Optim Energy, LLC</i> , No. 14-10262 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 14, 2015) (D.I. 1318).....	24, 25
<i>In re Overseas Shipholding Grp., Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-20000 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 18, 2014) (D.I. 3683).....	26
<i>In re Paragon Offshore plc, .</i> , 2016 WL 6699318 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 15, 2016)	70
<i>In re PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 228 B.R. 339 (Bankr. D. Del. 1998).....	29, 69
<i>Pizza of Hawaii, Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Hawaii, Inc.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>In re Physiotherapy Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 13-12965 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 23, 2013) (D.I. 197)	26

<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. S'holders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	12
<i>In re Prudential Energy Co.</i> , 58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	42
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Reader's Digest Association, Inc</i> , No. 09-23529 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2010) (D.I. 574).....	26
<i>In re Revstone Indus., LLC</i> , Bank. No. 12-13262 (BLS), Civ. No. 15-347-SLR, 2016 WL 1271462 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2016)	62, 64
<i>In re Richard Buick, Inc.</i> , 126 B.R. 840 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)	47
<i>In re River Capital Corp.</i> , 155 B.R. 382 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1991).....	64
<i>In re Rubicon U.S. REIT, Inc.</i> , 434 B.R. 168 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	49, 52
<i>In re SGL Carbon Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29, 69
<i>In re Solyndra LLC</i> , Case No. 11-12799 (MFW)(Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 22, 2012)	63
<i>In re Sound Radio, Inc.</i> , 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988), <i>aff'd in part, remanded in part</i> , 103 B.R. 521 (D.N.J. 1989), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Sound Radio Inc</i> , 908 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1990)	42
<i>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</i> , 428 B.R.117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)	32
<i>In re Texaco, Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 1988).....	41
<i>In re TLC Vision (USA) Corp.</i> , No. 09-14473 (KG), 2010 WL 2822008 (Bankr. D. Del. May 6, 2010).....	48
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	41, 60
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 472 B.R. 223 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	47

In re Tribune Co.,
476 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)47

In re Tribune Co.,
No. 08-13141 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. July 20, 2012 (D.I. 12072)61

In re Trident Res. Corp.,
No. 09-13150 MFW, 2010 WL 2881345 (Bankr. D. Del. June 15, 2010)48

U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. Wilmington Trust Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.),
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)21, 24

In re Um,
Case No. C15-5787-BHS, 2016 WL 7714141 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 18, 2016)64

In re United Marine Inc.,
197 B.R. 942 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1996).....45

United States v. Energy Res. Co.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....40

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012), *aff’d sub nom. In re W.R. Grace & Co.*, 729 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2013)35, 36, 40

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
729 F.3d 311 (3rd Cir. 2013)17, 35

In re Washington Mutual, Inc.,
442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).24, 60, 62, 73

In re World Health Alts., Inc.,
344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)12, 13, 21

In re WorldCom Inc.,
Case No. 02-13533 (AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003)46

In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,
241 B.R. 9224

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....44

11 U.S.C. §541(a)(1).....21, 44

1 U.S.C. § 1123.....16, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)15

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....27

11 U.S.C. § 1126.....28, 29, 38

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) passim

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii), (C)(ii).....49

28 U.S.C. § 157.....67

United Kingdom Insolvency Act of 1986, Schedule B1, ¶ 12(1).....30

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019(a)53

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)73

Other Authorities

HH.R. Rep. No. 95-595, First Session at 412 (1977)15, 26

S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 126 (1978)15

Administration Order,
 CR-2017-003729 (Eng. High Ct. May 23, 2017)6, 30, 67, 68

First Witness Statement of Neville Kahn in Support of Administration Application,
 CR-2017-003729 (Eng. High Ct. May 17, 2017) (the “**Kahn Statement**”)31

First Witness Statement of Todd Strickler in Support of Administration Application,
 (Eng. High Ct. May 16, 2017)30

Second Witness Statement of Todd Strickler,
 CR-2017-003729 (Eng. High Ct. May 19, 2017)6

First Witness Statement of David Soden in Support of Administration Application
 CR-2017-003729 (Eng. High Ct. May 19, 2017)31
